
  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 
 
 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
TEHUM CARE SERVICES, INC.,1 ) Case No. 23-90086 (CML) 
 )  
               Debtor. )  
 )  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jonathan J. Thomson, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson 
Consultants LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in the above-captioned case. 

On March 3, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused the 
following documents to be served via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A: 

 
• Emergency Ex Parte Application for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Employment 

and Retention of Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC as Claims, Noticing, and 
Solicitation Agent [Docket No. 112] 

 
• Order (I) Extending Time to File (A) the Creditor Matrix, and (B) Schedules of Assets 

and Liabilities, Schedules of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, and 
Statements of Financial Affairs and (II) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 113] 

 
• Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC as Claims, Noticing, and Solicitation Agent [Docket No. 115] 
 

Furthermore, on March 3, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of 
KCC caused the following document to be served via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached 
hereto as Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C; and, on March 6, 2023, via First Class Mail upon 
the service lists attached hereto as   Exhibit D, Exhibit E and Exhibit F: 

 
 
 
 

(Continued on Next Page) 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax identification number is 8853.  The Debtor’s service address is: 205 

Powell Place, Suite 104, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027. 
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• Order Regarding Debtor’s Emergency Motion to Extend and Enforce the Automatic 
Stay [Docket No. 118] 

 
Dated: March 9, 2023 
 

/s/ Jonathan J. Thomson  
Jonathan J. Thomson   
KCC 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Top 30 Creditor Alight Jessica Lazenby Jessica.lazenby@alight.com 
Top 30 Creditor Arizona DOC Tim Bojanowski bojanowski@strucklove.com
Top 30 Creditor BDO Randy Wise Randy.wise@abc-amega.com 
Top 30 Creditor Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc. Thomas Burg thomas@bbslaw.com 
Top 30 Creditor Blue Cross Blue Shield of MI Paul Wilk, Jr. Paul.wilk@kitch.com 
Top 30 Creditor Cameron Regional Medical Center Mark Cole mcole@spencerfane.com
Top 30 Creditor Canon Financial Brian Fleischer bfleischer@fleischerlaw.com 
Top 30 Creditor and Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors

Capital Region Medical Center/Curators 
of the University of MO Patrick Stueve, Tom Luebbering

stueve@stuevesiegel.com;
tluebbering@crmc.org

Top 30 Creditor Capitol Eye et al. Blake Marcus Blake.m@carsoncoil.com
Top 30 Creditor Cell Staff Mike Landon mlandon@cellstaff.com 
Top 30 Creditor Dell Financial Services, LLC Richard Villa collections@slollp.com 
Counsel to Mitsubishi HC Capital 
America, Inc. f/k/a Hitachi Capital 
America, Corp. Doshi Legal Group, P.C. Amish R. Doshi amish@doshilegal.com

Counsel to YesCare Corp. and CHS TX Dowd Bennett LLP Philip A. Cantwell, Robyn Parkinson
pcantwell@dowdbennett.com; 
rparkinson@dowdbennett.com 

Counsel for Saint Alphonsus Health 
System, Inc Duke Evett, PLLC Keely E. Duke and Molly E. Mitchell

ked@dukeevett.com;
mem@dukeevett.com

Top 30 Creditor GHR General Healthcare Resources Jessica Glatzer Mason jmason@foley.com 
Top 30 Creditor Halo Branded Solutions Scott Schaefer Scott@schaeferslaw.com  
Top 30 Creditor HCA Health Services of FL David Tassa dtassa@kslaw.com
Top 30 Creditor Highwoods Properties Ronn Steen Ronn.steen@thompsonburton.com
Counsel for Henry Snook, Jennifer 
Power, Aanda Slocum, Linda Floyd, 
successors and assigns Lane & Nach, P.C. Adam B. Nach adam.nach@lane-nach.com
Top 30 Creditor Liftforward / Hitachi / Mitsubishi Mark Magnozzi  mmagnozzi@magnozzilaw.com 
Co-Counsel for Adree Edmo M.E. Heard, Attorney, PLLC Mary Elizabeth Heard meheard@heardlawfirm.net
MD Attorney General Maryland Attorney General Anthony G Brown oag@oag.state.md.us
Top 30 Creditor Maxim Healthcare Erno Lindner elindner@bakerdonelson.com
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. Neil M. Williamson newillia@maximstaffing.com
Counsel for Saint Alphonsus Health 
System, Inc Mehaffy Weber, P.C. Blake Hamm and Holly Hamm

BlakeHamm@MehaffyWeber.com; 
HollyHamm@MehaffyWeber.com

Top 30 Creditor Mercy Hospital (MO) Lisa Manziel info@manziel.com 
MI Attorney General Michigan Attorney General Dana Nessel miag@mi.gov
Top 30 Creditor Microsoft Amy Scoville amdevi@microsoft.com

Top 30 Creditor
Nephrology and Hypertension 
Associates L.L.P. Thomas Riley triley@rsb.com 

Top 30 Creditor Newman, Kathleen TGH Litigation LLC, J. Andrew Hirth andy@tghlitigation.com 
Office of the United States Trustee Office of the United States Trustee Ha Minh Nguyen ha.nguyen@usdoj.gov
PA Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Michelle Henry press@attorneygeneral.gov
Top 30 Creditor Pike County Memorial Hospital Jonathan Shoener fandblegal@gmail.com 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Rachell Garwood rachellgarwood@yahoo.com
Top 30 Creditor and Co-Counsel for 
Andree Edmo Rifkin Law Office PC Lori Rifkin lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com
Top 30 Creditor and Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors Saint Alphonsus Health System, Inc. Keely Duke, Stephanie Westermeier

ked@dukeevett.com;
stephanie.westermeier@trinity-health.org

Top 30 Creditor and Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.

Wendy Olson, Stoel Rives, LLP and 
David Barton

wendy.olson@stoel.com;
bartond@slhs.org

Counsel for Lone Star Alliance Inc., A 
Risk Retention Company, a subsidiary 
of Texas Medical Liability Trust Stromberg Stock, PLLC Mark Stromberg mark@strombergstock.com
Counsel for the Curators of the 
University of Missouri and Capital 
Region Medical Center Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP Ethan M. Lange lange@stuevesiegel.com
Top 30 Creditor Supplemental Healthcare Fariha Haider fhaider@shccares.com
Top 30 Creditor and Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors

Truman Medical Center, Inc. d/b/a 
University Health

Office of General Counsel, Claire 
Hillman Claire.hillman@uhkc.org

U.S. Department of Justice
U.S. Department of Justice Office of the 
U.S. Trustee Andrew Jimenez andrew.jimenez@usdoj.gov

United States Attorney US Attorney Southern District of Texas usatxs.atty@usdoj.gov 
Top 30 Creditor Vang, Ka et al c/o Webb Law Group, Lenden Webb lwebb@webblawgroup.com 
Counsel to YesCare Corp. and CHS TX White & Case LLP Samuel P. Hershey sam.hershey@whitecase.com 
Top 30 Creditor WhiteGlove Placement Linda Markowitz lmarkowitz@whiteglovecare.net 

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit B
Plaintiff Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Adree Edmo Deborah Ferguson daf@fergusondurham.com
Antonio Reali Coyte Law, PC, Matt Coyte mcoyte@me.com 
Curtis Lee c/o Rania Major, P.C. allcourts@comcast.net 
Drew Daddano HDR LLC, Dallas LePierre dlepierre@hdrattoneys.com
Frederick Carr Marie A. Mattox, PA, Marie Mattox marie@mattoxlaw.com 
Gregory Barrow Brian Zeiger zeiger@levinzeiger.com 
Joseph P. Hunter Ralson Pope & Diehl LLC, Ronald Pope ron@ralstonpope.com 
Sean Deloatch Brian Zeiger zeiger@levinzeiger.com
Susan Szakalos Law offices of Oscar Syger, Oscar Syger oscarsyger1218@gmail.com 

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit C
Objecting & Responding Parties Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Kerrie Milkiewicz, Charles Jones, 
Alexander Sabrie, Ricky Scott, Gregory Abraham

Fieger, Fieger, Kenney & 
Harrington, P.C. Milica Filipovic m.filipovic@fiegerlaw.com

Counsel for James E. Hyman Kay Griffin, PLLC Brian Berger brian.berger@kaygriffin.com
Counsel for James E. Hyman Kay Griffin, PLLC Michael A. Johnson mjohnson@kaygriffin.com
Counsel for Kohchise Jackson, William Kelly, and 
Andrew Lyles Margolis & Cross Ian T. Cross ian@lawinannarbor.com
Counsel for the RMSC Plaintiffs Morris James LLP Eric J. Monzo emonzo@morrisjames.com

Co-Counsel for Adree Edmo
National Center for Lesbian 
Rights Amy Whelan AWhelan@NCLRights.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs Pearson, Sheldon, 
Garwood, and the Putative Pearson Class Nichols Kaster, PLLP Rebekah L. Bailey bailey@nka.com
Counsel for Hector Garcia, Jr., Adam Baker, 
Antonio Reali, David Wichterman, Jr., Eileen 
McNamara, and Clarence Dean Shannon & Lee LLP

Kyung S. Lee and R. J. 
Shannon 

klee@shannonleellp.com; 
rshannon@shannonleellp.com

Counsel for Randy McElhaney The Michigan Law Firm, PC Racine M. Miller racine@themichiganlawfirm.com

Counsel for the RMSC Plaintiffs Walker & Patterson, P.C
Johnie Patterson and Miriam 
Goott jjp@walkerandpatterson.com

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit D
Master Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Interested Party Arvant Kumar Tripati #102681 P.O. Box 8909 Yuma AZ 85349
FL Attorney General Florida Attorney General Ashley Moody, Office of the AG The Capitol PL-01 Tallahassee FL 32399-1050 
Franchise Tax Board Franchise Tax Board Bankruptcy Section, MS: A-340 PO Box 2952 Sacramento CA 95812-2952
IRS Internal Revenue Svc Centralized Insolvency Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346
KS Attorney General Kansas Attorney General Kris W Kobach 120 SW 10th Ave, 2nd Fl Topeka KS 66612-1597
KY Attorney General Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron 700 Capitol Ave Capital Bldg Ste 118 Frankfort KY 40601
MI Attorney General Michigan Attorney General Dana Nessel PO Box 30212 525 W Ottawa St Lansing MI 48909-0212
MO Attorney General Missouri Attorney General Andrew Bailey Supreme Ct Bldg 207 W High St Jefferson City MO 65101

NJ Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General Matthew J Platkin 
Richard J Hughes Justice 
Complex

25 Market St 8th Fl 
West Wing Trenton NJ 08625

NM Attorney General New Mexico Attorney General Raul Torrez 408 Glisteo St Villagra Bldg Santa Fe NM 87501
NY Attorney General New York Attorney General Letitia James Dept. of Law The Capitol, 2nd Floor Albany NY 12224-0341

PA Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Michelle Henry
1600 Strawberry Square, 
16th Fl Harrisburg PA 17120

VA Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Jason Miyares 202 North Ninth St Richmond VA 23219
Top 30 Creditor Willis Towers Watson RMS LLC 29754 Network Place Chicago IL 60673-1297

WY Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General Bridget Hill 200 W 24th St
State Capitol Bldg 
Rm 123 Cheyenne WY 82002

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit E
Plaintiffs Service List

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Adree Edmo Deborah Ferguson Ferguson Durham PLLC 223 N. 6th St., Suite 325 Boise ID 83702
Alex Scott #98450 Idaho Maximum Security Inst PO Box 51 Boise ID 83707

Andrew Lyles Larry Margolis Margolis & Cross 
214 South Main St Ste 
200 Ann Arbor MI 48104

Andrew Wolf #35408 Idaho State Correctional Center PO Box 70010 Boise ID 83707
Angela Branum & Estate of Justin 
Branum Joy Bertrand PO Box 2734 Scottsdale AZ 85252
Antonio Reali Coyte Law, PC, Matt Coyte 3800 Osuna Road NE, Suite 2 Albuquerque NM 87109
Camron Belcher #91436 Idaho Maximum Security Inst. PO Box 51 Boise ID 83707
Capital Region Medical Center / 
Curators of the University of MO Patrick Stueve  1125 Madison Street, Jefferson City MO 65102-1128
Capitol Eye Class Action Blake Marcus 1705 Christy Drive, #101 Jefferson City MO 65101
Chester Bird #18008 Wyoming Medium Corr. Inst. 7076 Road 55 F Torrington WY 82240
Christopher Brightly Stacy Scheff PO Box 40611 Tucson AZ 85717
Curtis Lee c/o Rania Major, P.C. 2915 North 5th St. Philadelphia PA 19133
Dennis Mintun #69558 Idaho State Correctional Center PO Box14 Boise ID 83707
Drew Daddano HDR LLC, Dallas LePierre 44 Broad Street NW, Suite 200 Atlanta GA 30303
Edward Stenberg #124629 Duane Waters Health Center 3855 Cooper St Jackson MI 49201
Frederick Carr Marie A. Mattox, PA, Marie Mattox 203 North Gadsden St. Tallahassee FL 32301
Gregory Barrow Brian Zeiger 1500 JFK Blvd., Ste 620 Philadelphia PA 19102

Hector Garcia, Jr. Matt Coyte Coyte Law, PC
3800 Osuna Road NE, 
Suite 2 Albuquerque NM 87109

Isaac Bernstein Thomas SanFilippo 211 N. Broadway, Ste 2323 St. Louis MO 63102

James Hyman Michael A. Johnson  Kay Griffin 
222 Second Ave North 
Ste 340-M Nashville TN 37201

Jeremy Wilkinson, #47239 Idaho State Correctional Center P.O. Box 70010 Boise ID 83707
Joseph P. Hunter Ralson Pope & Diehl LLC, Ronald Pope 2913 SW Maupin Lane Topeka KS 66614
Joshua Snider #834248 Ionia Maximum Corr Facilty 1576 W. Bluewater Highway Ionia MI 48846
K.A., S.A., L.R., L.J., and JANE DOES 
1-25 Philip Hines Held & Hines, LLP 2004 Ralph Ave Brooklyn NY 11234
Kerrie Milkiewicz PR of the Estate of 
Milkiewicz Gina Puzzuoli Fieger Law 19390 W 10 Mile Rd. Southfield MI 48075
Kimberly Briggs for Estate of Sean 
Parks Nathan Cohen 210 South Bemiston Ave St. Louis MO 63105

Kohchise Jackson Larry Margolis Margolis & Cross 
214 South Main St Ste 
200 Ann Arbor MI 48104

Leona Miotke Dunn Carney Allen Higgins & Tongue, LLP
851 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 
1500 Portland OR 97204

Mark Stewart #203381 ASPC Florence South Unit Florence AZ 85132
Martin Olsen #18706 Wyoming Medium Corr. Inst. 7076 Road 55 F Torrington WY 82240
Michael Chapman #271129                  Elmore Correctional Facility                     3520 Marion Spillway Road                 Elmore AL 36025
Noah Schroder #72050 Treasue Valley Comm. Reentry Center PO Box 8509 Boise ID 83707

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit E
Plaintiffs Service List

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Patrick Lynn Hutchinson Correctional Facility PO Box 1568 Hutchinson KS 67504
Phillip Buchanan Matt Vigil  St. Louis University Legal Clinic 100 N. Tucker Blvd St. Louis MO 63101
Raynard Coleman #243482 Macomb Corr Facility 34625 26 Mile Rd New Haven MI 48048
Richard Dague #30592 Wyoming Medium Corr. Inst. 7076 Road 55 F Torrington WY 82240
Robert Gamez, Jr. Anne M. Voigts 601 S. California Ave., Ste 100 Palo Alto CA 94304
Ronald Johnson #159768 Macomb Corr Facility 34625 26 Mile Rd New Haven MI 48048
Ryan Brown #30488 Wyoming Medium Corr. Inst.7076 Road 55 F Torrington WY 82240
Sean Deloatch Brian Zeiger 1500 JFK Blvd., Ste 620 Philadelphia PA 19102
Shaidon Blake, #96323 El Dorado Correctional Fac-Central PO Box 311 El Dorado KS 67042
St. Alphonsus Keely Duke 1055 North Curtis Road Boise ID 83706-1309
Susan Szakalos Law offices of Oscar Syger, Oscar Syger 2255 Glades Rd, Ste 324A Boca Raton FL 33431
Waheed Nelson James V. Cook Law Offcie of James Cook 314 Jefferson St. Tallahassee FL 32301

Wilber Hasty James Wyrsch Khazaeli Wyrsch, LLC
911 Washington Ave Ste 
211 St Louis MO 63101

William Kelly Larry Margolis Margolis & Cross 
214 South Main St Ste 
200 Ann Arbor MI 48104

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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Exhibit F
Objecting & Responding Parties Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Counsel for James E. Hyman Kay Griffin, PLLC Brian Berger 2110 W. Slaughter Lane Ste 107-679 Austin TX 78748
Counsel for Kohchise Jackson, 
William Kelly, and Andrew Lyles Margolis & Cross Ian T. Cross 402 W. Liberty St. Ann Arbor MI 48103

Counsel for the RMSC Plaintiffs Morris James LLP Eric J. Monzo
500 Delaware Avenue, 
Suite 1500 Wilmington DE 19801

Co-Counsel for Adree Edmo
National Center for Lesbian 
Rights Amy Whelan

870 Market Street, Suite 
370 San Francisco CA 94102

Counsel for Plaintiffs Pearson, 
Sheldon, Garwood, and the Putative 
Pearson Class Nichols Kaster, PLLP Rebekah L. Bailey

80 South Eighth Street, 
Suite 4700 Minneapolis MN 55402

Counsel for Hector Garcia, Jr., Adam 
Baker, Antonio Reali, David 
Wichterman, Jr., Eileen McNamara, 
and Clarence Dean Shannon & Lee LLP

Kyung S. Lee and R. J. 
Shannon 

700 Milam Street, STE 
1300 Houston TX 77002

Counsel for Randy McElhaney The Michigan Law Firm, PC Racine M. Miller
135 North Old Woodward 
Ave, Suite 270 Birmingham MI 48009

Counsel for the RMSC Plaintiffs Walker & Patterson, P.C
Johnie Patterson and 
Miriam Goott P.O. Box 61301 Houston TX 77208

In re: Tehum Care Services, Inc.
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